

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Uniformed Fire Officers Association; Uniformed Firefighters Association of Greater New York; Correction Officers' Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.; Police Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.; Sergeants Benevolent Association; Lieutenants Benevolent Association; Captains Endowment Association; and Detectives' Endowment Association,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

-against-

Bill de Blasio, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York; the City of New York; Fire Department of the City of New York; Daniel A. Nigro, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Fire Department of the City of New York; New York City Department of Correction; Cynthia Brann, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Correction; Dermot F. Shea, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Police Department; the New York City Police Department; Frederick Davie, in his official capacity as the Chair of the Civilian Complaint Review Board; and the Civilian Complaint Review Board,

Respondents/Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-05441-KPF

AMICUS BRIEF OF NEW YORK STATE BLACK, PUERTO-RICAN, HISPANIC, AND
ASIAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR
COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM'S MOTION TO INTERVENE

Pamela S.C. Reynolds
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
375 Woodcliff Drive, Suite 2D
Fairport, New York 14450
Tel: (585) 203-3400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New York State Black, Puerto Rican, Hispanic &
Asian Legislative Caucus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The History of Civil Rights Law § 50-a and its Growth into a Near-Total Barrier to Police Transparency	2
1. The Legislature Passed § 50-a to Mitigate Police Union Backlash Against the Civil Rights Movement	2
2. Originally modest, CRL § 50-a Evolved to Hide Virtually All Police Discipline from Public Oversight	3
3. Delays Resulting from Law Enforcement Using § 50-a as a Shield.....	4
B. CPR takes a Leading Role in Fighting to Repeal 50-a	5
1. CPR and its Allies Brought Necessary Community Insights Essential to the Legislative Deliberation and this Litigation, that no other Party could Provide.....	6
2. Unlike the Parties, CPR Represents the Struggles of Citizens Directly Affected by § 50-a and its Barriers to Police Transparency	10
C. CPR’s Intervention is Essential to Adjudicating Petitioners’ Challenges to Respondents’ Intended Disclosures Under § 50-a’s Repeal	11
1. The Threats of Harm to Officers were Thoroughly Considered by the Legislature, as CPR will help Demonstrate	11
2. Petitioners’ Arguments Concerning Due Process and the Propriety for Injunctive Relief Necessitate CPR’s Intervention.....	12
D. As the Proponent of 50-a’s Repeal, and the Advocate for its Beneficiaries, CPR Has a Right to Intervene	13
1. CPR’s Has Legally Protectable Interests at Stake	13
2. CPR’s Interests Will Be Impaired Absent Intervention.....	14
3. Respondents cannot adequately represent CPR’s interests.....	15
E. Even if CPR Cannot Intervene by Right, Permissive Intervention is proper.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , No. 18 CIV. 11657 (ER), 2020 WL 1432213 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020).....	15
<i>Coakley v. Jaffe</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 234 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin</i> , 170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	14
<i>Daily Gazette Co. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 145 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Dow Jones & Co, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	16
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Luongo v. CCRB Records Officers and Daniel Pantaleo</i> , 150 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2017), <i>leave den.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 908 (2017).....	4
<i>Luongo v. Records Access Appeals Officer, NYPD</i> , 160232/2016, 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2102 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 1, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 A.D.3d 504 (1st Dep’t Jan. 17, 2019)	5
<i>Malcolm v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 100466/2017, 2018	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319	13
<i>Miller v. Silbermann</i> , 832 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	16

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t,
32 N.Y.3d 556 (2018)4

N.Y. Pub. I.R.G. v. Regents of Univ. of N.Y.,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....14

Raymond v. City of New York,
15 Civ. 6886 (LTS) (HBP), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31742 (S.D.N.Y. March 6,
2017)13

United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13

Statutes and Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 2416, 17, 20

New York Pub. Off. Law § 84..... *passim*

New York Civil Rights Law § 50-a *passim*

New York Pub. Off. Law § 8.....12

Other Authorities

Brendan J. Lyons, *Court rulings shroud records*, TIMES UNION (Dec. 10.
2016), <https://www.timesunion.com/tuplus-local/article/Court-rulings-shroud-records-10788517.php>3

City of New York, *Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Appears Live on The Brian Lehrer Show* (Oct. 18, 2019), available at <https://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/495-19/transcript-mayor-de-blasio-appears-live-the-brian-lehrer-show>7, 15

Communities United for Police Reform, *Campaign Members*, available at <https://www.changethenypd.org/campaign/intro-members>6

New York State Senate, *Transcript of Reg. Ses. – Jun. 9, 2020* at 1894:14-16,
<https://www.nysenate.gov/transcripts/floor-transcript-060920txt>9

New York City Bar, Report on Legislation by the Civil Rights Committee, NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION 1, 2 (2020), <https://bit.ly/3jK6O2O>;3

Nick Pinto, *How New York’s Law Shielding Cops From Scrutiny Became One of the Toughest in the Country*, GOTHAMIST (March 10, 2020), <https://gothamist.com/news/ny-police-nypd-50a-cops-crime>.....2

NYC Dep’t of investigation, Off. of the Inspector Gen., Complaints of biased Policing in New York City: an Assessment of NYPD’s Investigation, Policies, and Training 2 (2019), http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doi/reports/pdf/2019/Jun/19BiasRpt_62619.pdf9

Rocco Parascandola & Graham Rayman, EXCLUSIVE: NYPD suddenly stops sharing records on cop discipline in move watchdogs slam as anti-transparency, N.Y. DAILY NEWS (Aug. 24, 2016), <https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/exclusive-nypd-stops-releasing-cops-disciplinary-records-article1.2764145>.....4

Senate Standing Committee on Codes, *Testimonies on Policing S3695 Repeals Provision* at 46, available at https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/testimonies_on_policing_s3695_repeals_provisions_101719.pdf.....9, 10

Senate Standing Committee on Codes, *Oct. 24 Public Hearing on Discovery Reform Written Testimony* at 44, available at https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/oct_24th_public_hearing_on_discovery_reform.pdf *passim*

Senate Standing Committee on Codes, *Public Hearing: Policing (S3695), repeals provisions relating to personnel records of police officers, firefighters, and correctional officers* (Oct. 17, 2019), available at <https://www.nysenate.gov/calendar/public-hearings/october-17-2019/public-hearing-policing-s3695-repeals-provisions-relating>6

Senate Standing Committee on Codes, *Public Hearing: Policing (S3695), repeals provisions relating to personnel records of police officers, firefighters, and correctional officers* (Oct. 24, 2019), available at <https://www.nysenate.gov/calendar/public-hearings/october-24-2019/public-hearing-policing-s3695-repeals-provisions-relating> *passim*

The Honorable Mary Jo White, The Honorable Robert L. Capers, The Honorable Barbara S. Jones, *The Report of the Independent Panel on the Disciplinary System of the New York City Police Department*, at 19 (Jan. 25, 2019) <https://www.independentpanelreportnypd.net/assets/report.pdf>.....4, 5
